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[ FPA ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 13, S. 2000,
April 04, 2000 ]

REVISED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES
RENDERED BY FPA

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 197 of the Office of the President dated January 13,
2000 mandating the increase of fees and charges and by virtue of the power vested
in the Fertilizer and Pesticide Authority (FPA), the following schedule of fees and
charges for services rendered by FPA is hereby promulgated for the information and
guidance of all concerned:

Fees and Charges

SECTION 1. Fertilizer And Pesticide Product Registration

A. Fertilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)

1. Over P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 8,400.00
Additional Activities 4,800.00
2. Over P1M to P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 5,400.00
Additional Activities 3,600.00
3. Over P500T to P1M Capitalization

1st Activity 3,600.00
Additional Activities 1,800.00
4. P500T & Below Capitalization

1st Activity 1,800.00
Additional Activities 850.00
5. Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications Fertilizer 3,600.00
Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker, , Bulk Handler &

Rebagger

Institutional User 1,800.00
Other Activities

B. Pesticide Handlers Other Than Dealers (annually)

1. Over P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 8,500.00
Additional Activities 5,000.00
2. Over P1M to P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 5,500.00
Additional Activities 4,000.00

3. Over P500T to P1M Capitalization
1st Activity 4,000.00



Additional Activities 2,000.00

4. P500T & Below Capitalization

1st Activity 2,000.00

Additional Activities 1,000.00

5. Filing Fee/Activity for New Applications Fertilizer 7,500.00

Manufacturer, Formulator, Repacker, Institutional User

Other Activities 2,000.00

C. Pest Control Operators (Annually) 1,200.00

D. Accreditation Fee for Certified Pesticide 600.00

Applicators (Annually)

E. Mango Contractors (Annually) 1,200.00

Members of Accredited Associations 600.00

F. Dealers (renewable every 3 years)

Fertilizer Dealer /Repacker 1,800.00

Member of Dealer’s Association 1,500.00

Pesticide Dealer 2,500.00

Member of Dealer’s Association 2,000.00

Small Hardware Stores Retailing Wood Preservatives 1,800.00

Small Outlets Retailing Household Pesticides with annual 450.00

sales of less than P50,000.00

Dealers of both Fertilizer and Pesticide 4,000.00

Member of Dealer’s Association 3,200.00

Cooperative 50% of
dealer’s
fee

G. Accredited Pesticide Dispenser (renewable every 360.00

three years)

H. Accredited Professional Pesticide Adviser 300.00

(Annually)

I. Accredited Responsible Care officer (Annually) 300.00

J. CCA Treatment Plant & Lorsban Recycling Plant  1,500.00

(Annually)

K. Warehouses (Annually)

Fertilizer 1,200.00

Pesticide 2,000.00

Both Fertilizer and Pesticide 2,400.00

SECTION 1I1. Licensing of Fertilizer & Pesticide Handlers, Fertilizer &
Pesticide Dealers & Warehouses

A. Fertilizer Handlers Other Than Dealers (Annually)

1. Over P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 8,400.00
Additional Activities 4,800.00
2. Over P1M to P5M Capitalization

1st Activity 5,400.00

Additional Activities 3,600.00



